

No. 17-3019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Anthony G. Taylor,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana
Case No. 4:16-cv-52, Hon. Rudy Lozano

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ANTHONY TAYLOR

Solomon A. Miller
Student Counsel
Nicole Ratelle
Student Counsel
Jessica R. Rodgers
Student Counsel

Bradley Girard
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant

March 7, 2019

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-3019

Short Caption: Taylor v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. TARP, HAMP, and their consequences	4
A. The Government creates HAMP to help homeowners.....	4
B. How HAMP was supposed to help homeowners.	5
C. Banks get paid; homeowners get denied.....	7
II. Factual background	9
A. Chase solicits Taylor to enroll in HAMP.....	9
B. Taylor follows Chase’s instructions.	11
C. Chase refuses to modify Taylor’s mortgage, and Taylor suffers the consequences.....	12
III. Proceedings below	13
Summary of Argument.....	15
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	17
I. Taylor alleged that Chase breached its contractual obligation and broke its promise to modify Taylor’s mortgage payments.	17
A. Chase breached its contract with Taylor.....	17
1. Chase and Taylor contracted to modify Taylor’s mortgage payments.....	17
2. Chase breached its contract with Taylor when it failed to modify his mortgage payments.....	26
3. Taylor suffered damages as a result of Chase’s breach.....	27
B. Chase should be held to its promise to modify Taylor’s mortgage under the promissory-estoppel doctrine.	28

II. Taylor pleaded that Chase committed fraud and intentional infliction of emotional distress.	32
A. Chase committed fraud by lying about the status of Taylor’s HAMP modification.....	32
B. Chase intentionally inflicted emotional distress on Taylor.....	36
Conclusion.....	40
Certificate of Compliance.....	
Attached Appendix.....	
Certificate of Circuit Rule 30 Compliance	
Judgment	
August 30, 2017, ECF 76.....	
Opinion and Order of the District Court	
August 30, 2017, ECF 75.....	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abuja v. Lynco Ltd. Med. Research</i> , 675 N.E.2d 704 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....	23, 25
<i>AM Gen. LLC v. Armour</i> , 46 N.E.3d 436 (Ind. 2015).....	26
<i>Baehl v. Bank of Am.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00029, 2013 WL 1319635 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2013).....	26
<i>Bradley v. Hall</i> , 720 N.E.2d 747 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	37, 38
<i>Brown v. Indianapolis Hous. Agency</i> , 971 N.E.2d 181 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....	36, 37, 39
<i>Bushell v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 163 Cal. Rptr. 3d 539 (Ct. App. 2013).....	6, 28, 30, 33, 37
<i>Cameron v. Wells Fargo Bank NA</i> , No. CV-13-01921, 2014 WL 3418466 (D. Ariz. July 14, 2014).....	30
<i>Cave v. Saxon Mortg. Servs.</i> , No. 12-5366, 2013 WL 1915660 (E.D. Pa. May 9, 2013).....	30
<i>Comfax Corp. v. N. Am. Van Lines</i> , 587 N.E.2d 118 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	34
<i>Connell v. Gray Loon Outdoor Mktg. Grp.</i> , 906 N.E.2d 805 (Ind. 2009).....	17
<i>Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 728 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2013)	19, 22
<i>Curry v. Whitaker</i> , 943 N.E.2d 354 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....	37
<i>Dias v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Haw. 2013).....	31
<i>DiMizio v. Romo</i> , 756 N.E.2d 1018 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	25
<i>Dubois Cty. Mach. Co. v. Blessinger</i> , 274 N.E.2d 279 (1971).....	24

<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	16
<i>First Nat. Bank of Logansport v. Logan Mfg. Co.</i> , 577 N.E.2d 949 (Ind. 1991).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Fisher v. HSBC Bank</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 435 (D. Mass. 2018)	31
<i>Foster v. United Home Imp. Co.</i> , 428 N.E.2d 1351 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981).....	18
<i>Garwood Packaging v. Allen & Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>George v. Urban Settlement Servs.</i> , 833 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2016)	30, 33
<i>Harrison v. Thomas</i> , 761 N.E.2d 816 (Ind. 2002).....	23
<i>Heckler & Koch v. German Sport Guns GmbH</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 866 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....	34, 36
<i>Heng v. Heavner, Beyers & Mihlar, LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 2017)	10, 16
<i>Hrezo v. City of Lawrenceburg</i> , 934 N.E.2d 1221 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	31
<i>Ind. State Highway Comm’n v. Curtis</i> , 704 N.E.2d 1015 (Ind. 1998).....	22
<i>Jaffri v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 26 N.E.3d 635 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	40
<i>Johnson v. Wysocki</i> , 990 N.E.2d 456 (Ind. 2013).....	32
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase Mortg. Modification Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-02290 (D. Mass. May 7, 2014)	13
<i>Kesling v. Hubler Nissan</i> , 997 N.E.2d 327 (Ind. 2013).....	32, 34
<i>Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH v. Stein</i> , 615 N.E.2d 115 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 622 N.E. 163 (Ind. 1993)	22

<i>Landmark Am. Ins. Co. v. Hilger</i> , 838 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 2016)	16, 32
<i>Lathrop v. Juneau & Assocs.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 322 (S.D. Ill. 2004)	33
<i>McCart v. Chief Exec. Officer in Charge, Indep. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 652 N.E.2d 80 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	23
<i>Merillville Conservancy Dist. ex rel. Bd. of Directors v. Atlas Excavating</i> , 764 N.E.2d 718 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	27
<i>Mullen v. Cogdell</i> , 643 N.E.2d 390 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....	36
<i>N. Ind. Gun & Outdoor Shows v. City of S. Bend</i> , 163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Ohio Farmers Ins. Co. v. Ind. Drywall & Acoustics</i> , 970 N.E.2d 674 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012), <i>transfer granted, vacated</i> , 976 N.E.2d 1234 (Ind.)	32, 33
<i>Oskoui v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2017)	32, 37
<i>Rodi v. S. N.E. Sch. Of Law</i> , 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Ryan-Beedy v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	31
<i>Sand Creek Country Club v. CSO Architects</i> , 582 N.E.2d 872 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991).....	23, 24
<i>Topchian v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 760 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2014)	23, 37
<i>Turner v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1257 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	29, 30
<i>U.S. Valves v. Dray</i> , 190 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>West v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 154 Cal. Rptr. 3d 285 (Ct. App. 2013).....	30, 37

<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012)	1, 5, 7, 9, 18, 20, 21, 22,26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Williams v. Saxon Mortg. Servs.</i> , No. 13-10817, 2014 WL 765055 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 26, 2014).....	30
<i>Zimmerman v. McColley</i> , 826 N.E.2d 71 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	17, 25

Statutes and Rules

12 U.S.C. § 5201	4
12 U.S.C. § 5219a.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	2
Ind. Code § 32-30-10-8.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)	16

Other Authorities

5 Williston, <i>Contracts</i> § 666 (3rd ed. 1961)	22
88 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 331 (2014).....	37
Keith Ablow, <i>The Emotional Meaning of Home</i> , Psych Central, https://psychcentral.com/lib/the-emotional-meaning-of-home// (last updated Oct. 8, 2018).....	39
Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, <i>Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial & Economic Crisis in the United States</i> (2011), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO- FCIC/pdf/GPO-FCIC.pdf	4, 37
Kristopher Gerardi & Wenli Li, <i>Mortgage Foreclosure Prevention Efforts</i> , 95 Fed. Reserve Bank Atl. Econ. Rev., No. 2 (2010)	5, 7
Donna M.L. Heretick, <i>Clinicians’ Reports of the Impact of the 2008 Financial Crisis on Mental Health Clients</i> , 7 J. Soc. Behav. & Health Sci. 1 (2013).....	39

Making Home Affordable Program Admin., HAMP Supplemental Directive 09-01 (Apr. 6, 2009), https://www.hmpadmin.com/portal/programs/docs/hamp_servicer/sd0901.pdf	5, 6, 7
Making Home Affordable Program Admin., Handbook for Servicers of Non-GSE Mortgages 1.0 (Aug. 19, 2010), https://www.hmpadmin.com/portal/programs/docs/hamp_servicer/mhahandbook_10.pdf	6, 19
K.A. McLaughlin et al., <i>Home foreclosure and risk of psychiatric morbidity during the recent financial crisis</i> , 42 Psych. Med. 1441 (2012).....	39
Office Inspector Gen. Troubled Asset Relief Program, U.S. Dep’t Treasury, SIGTARP Quarterly Report to Congress (Jan. 29, 2014), https://www.sigtar.gov/Quarterly%20Reports/January_29_2014_Report_to_Congress.pdf	7, 8, 37
Office Inspector Gen. Troubled Asset Relief Program, U.S. Dep’t Treasury, SIGTARP Quarterly Report to Congress (July 29, 2015), https://www.sigtar.gov/Quarterly%20Reports/July_29_2015_Report_to_Congress.pdf	8, 9, 37
Off. Fin. Stability, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, TARP Four-Year Retrospective Report (Mar. 2013), https://www.treasury.gov/initiatives/financial-stability/reports/documents/tarp%20four%20year%20retrospective%20report.pdf	5
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Am. Law Inst. 1981)	18, 21, 22, 25, 28, 29
Lauren M. Ross & Gregory D. Squires, <i>The Personal Costs of Subprime Lending and the Foreclosure Crisis: A Matter of Trust, Insecurity, and Institutional Deception</i> , 92 Soc. Sci. Q. 140 (2011).....	39
David A. Super, <i>A New New Property</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 1773 (2013)	39
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Press Release, Home Affordable Modification Program Guidelines (Mar. 4, 2009), https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Documents/modification_program_guidelines.pdf	8
